

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 14 EAP 2022

—

HUSQVARNA PROFESSIONAL PRODUCTS, INC., HUSQVARNA GROUP,
HUSQVARNA U.S. HOLDING, INC. HUSQVARNA AB, and TRUMBAUER'S
LAWN AND RECREATION, INC.,

Appellants

v.

RONALD SCOTT HANGEY and ROSEMARY HANGEY, H/W,

Appellees.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PHILADELPHIA ASSOCIATION OF
DEFENSE COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, HUSQVARNA
PROFESSIONAL PRODUCTS, INC.**

Appeal from the March 8, 2021 Order of the Superior Court in Case No. 3298
EDA 2017 Reversing September 7, 2017 Orders of the Court of Common Pleas of
Philadelphia County in Case No. 170301015 Sustaining Petitioners' Preliminary
Objections and Transferring Action to Court of Common Pleas of Bucks County

CAMPBELL CONROY & O'NEIL, P.C.

Thomas M. Hinchey (No. 46628)
Katherine A. Wang (No. 204158)
1205 Westlakes Drive
Suite 330
Berwyn, PA 19312
(610) 964-1900
thinchey@campbell-trial-lawyers.com
kwang@campbell-trial-lawyers.com

**FOWLER HIRTZEL MCNULTY &
SPAULDING, LLP**

Matthew D. Vodzak (No. 309713)
Three Logan Square
1717 Arch Street, Suite 1310
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 789-4848
mvodzak@fhmslaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae, Philadelphia Association of Defense Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

 I. The Express Language and History of Rule 2179 Require
 More Than De Minimis Business5

 II. The Superior Court’s Decision Runs Counter to Recent
 Decisions of This Court and the U.S. Supreme Court9

 III. Large Corporations Are Entitled to the Same Rights as
 Local Corporations11

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATIONS

 Combined Certificates of Compliance

 Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>Battuello v. Camelback Ski Corp.</i> , 598 A.2d 1027 (Pa. Super. 1991).....	8
<i>BNSF Ry. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	10
<i>Canter v. Am. Honda Motor Corp.</i> , 231 A.2d 140 (Pa. 1967).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Perfetto</i> , 207 A.3d 812 (Pa. 2019).....	14
<i>Daimler, AG. v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	10, 11
<i>Duchess v. Langston Corp.</i> , 769 A.2d 1131 (Pa. 2001).....	14
<i>Eline v. W. Md. R.R. Co.</i> , 97 A. 1076 (Pa. 1916).....	6
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	10
<i>Hammons v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 240 A.3d 537 (Pa. 2020).....	11
<i>Hangey v. Husqvarna Prof'l Prods.</i> , 247 A.3d 1136 (Pa. Super. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Jackson v. Laidlaw Transit, Inc. & Laidlaw Transit PA, Inc.</i> , 822 A.2d 56 (Pa. Super. 2003).....	9

<i>Laudenberger v. Port Author. of Allegheny County</i> , 436 A.2d 147 (Pa. 1981).....	14
<i>Law v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 79 A.2d 252 (Pa. 1951).....	6
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</i> , 266 A.3d 542 (Pa. 2021),.....	9, 10, 11
<i>Monaco v. Montgomery Cab Co.</i> , 208 A.2d 252 (Pa. 1965).....	7
<i>New v. Robison-Houchin Optical Co.</i> , 53 A.2d 79 (Pa. 1947).....	6, 7
<i>Parke v. Cmwlt. Ins. Co.</i> , 44 Pa. 422 (1863).....	6
<i>PECO Energy Co. v. Phila. Suburb. Water Co.</i> , 802 A.2d 666 (Pa. Super. 2002).....	8
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	7, 9
<i>Purcell v. Bryn Mawr Hosp.</i> , 579 A.2d 1282 (Pa. 1990).....	4, 6
<i>Singley v. Flier</i> , 851 A.2d 200 (Pa. Super. 2004).....	8
<i>Stackhouse v. Commonwealth</i> , 832 A.2d 1004 (Pa. 2003).....	14
<i>Stone Crushed P'ship v. Kassab Archbold Jackson & O'Brien</i> , 908 A.2d 875 (Pa. 2006).....	14
<i>Shambe v. Del. & Hudson R.R. Co.</i> , 135 A. 755 (Pa. 1927).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	11
<i>Zampana-Barry v. Donaghue</i> , 921 A.2d 500 (Pa. Super. 2007).....	8, 9
<i>Zappala v. Brandolini Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 909 A.2d 1272 (Pa. 2006).....	14

Rules

Pa. R.A.P. 531	2
Pa. R.C.P. 2130	5
Pa. R.C.P. 2156	6
Pa. R.C.P. 2179	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

15 Pa. C.S. § 411	10
42 Pa. C.S. § 5301	10
